
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
Dydd Mawrth, 14 Chwefror 2023  
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 
 
A meeting of the Pwyllgor Craffu Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad will be held in Ar 
MS Teams on Dydd Mawrth, 21ain Chwefror, 2023 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 

 
 

 Mae croeso i chi ddefnyddio'r Gymraeg yn y cyfarfod, 
mae angen o leiaf 3 diwrnod gwaith o rybudd os 
dymunwch wneud hynny. Darperir gwasanaeth cyfieithu 
ar y pryd os gwneir cais am hynny. 
 

 

2.   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 

 

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau. 
 

 

3.   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 

 

 
 Derbyn datganiadau buddiant a goddefebau. 

 
 

4.   CYLLIDEB REFENIW 2023/2024 
 

3 - 194 

 Ystyried adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
(DS: Atodiad 4 – Deilliant o Ddigwyddiadau Ymgysylltu 
â’r Cyhoedd ac Arolwg – i ddilyn) 
 

 

 
To: J. Wilkins (Cadeirydd) 

Councillor J. Thomas (Is-gadeirydd) 
Councillor C. Bainton 
M. Day 
Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor R. Leadbeater 
Councillor C. Smith 
T. Smith 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 2



Cabinet and Council only 
Date signed off by the Monitoring Officer: 14.02.23 
Date signed off by the Section 151 Officer: 10.02.23 

 

Committee:          Corporate Overview and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 21 February 2023 

Report Subject: Revenue Budget 2023/2024  

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Steve Thomas, Leader / Cabinet Member 
Corporate Overview and Performance 

Report Submitted by: R Hayden – Chief Officer Resources 
 

Reporting Pathway 
Directorate 

Management 
Team 

Corporate 
Leadership 

Team 

Portfolio 
Holder / 

Chair 

Governance 
and Audit 

Committee 

Democratic 
Services 

Committee 

Scrutiny 
Committee 

Cabinet  Council Other 
(please 
state) 

 9/2/23 14.02.23   21/2/23 22/2/23 23/2/23  

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
1.1 This report is presented to Members to:- 

 
i) provide an update on the provisional local government settlement for 

2023/24 and its impact upon the Council’s budget 
ii) consider and agree the detailed revenue budget for 2023/24 including 

cost and service pressures, proposed efficiencies and the use of 
reserves 

iii) agree the level of Council Tax increase for the 2023/2024 financial year. 
 

2. Scope and Background 
 

2.1 A summary of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy was agreed by Council in 
December 2022, this report updates Members with the latest financial position 
regarding the budget for 2023/24. The report covers the following: 
 

Section Contents 

2.6 – 2.17 National Aggregate External Finance (AEF) Position 

2.18 – 2.26 Blaenau Gwent AEF position 

5.1.1 - 5.1.9 Aggregated External Finance (AEF) funding and the MTFS 

5.1.10 – 5.1.16 Cost Pressures and Growth 

5.1.17 - 5.1.24 Individual Schools Budget 

5.1.25 –5.1.32 Bridging The Gap Programme 

5.1.33 – 5.1.35 Proposed use of Reserves 
 

  
2.2 The Provisional Settlemen
[...]
23 The net impact of these movements is a decrease in the Council’s proportion of 
the all Wales funding. 
 

2.24 The Authority remains the highest receiver of Aggregate External Finance (RSG 

plus NNDR) on a per capita basis at £2,047. 

2.25 General Capital Funding has increased by £0.65m from 2022/23 to £3.86m, of 
which General Capital Grant is £1.96m and Supported Borrowing is £1.9m. 

  
2.26 The capital grant assumed within the Council’s capital programme for 2023/24 is 

£1.2m. There is therefore an additional £760,000 for use in the capital 
programme. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  
 

  

3. Options for Recommendation  
 

3.1 
 
3.1.1 

Option 1 (preferred option) 

Subject to the decisions on the following recommendations, Members consider 
and recommend to Cabinet and Council the 2023/24 revenue budget as shown in 
table in paragraph 5.1.15. 
 

3.1.2 Members to provide comment on the outcomes within the overall provisional RSG 
Settlement and note the potential for further change in the Final RSG Settlement 
(paragraphs 2.6 – 2.17). 
 

3.1.3 Members to provide comment on the outcomes within the BGCBC provisional 
RSG Settlement and its impact upon the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
(paragraphs 2.18 – 2.26). 
 

3.1.4 Members to consider and recommend to Cabinet and Council the updated cost 
pressures and growth items (£3.22m in total) identified in Appendix 2 (paragraphs 
5.1.10 – 5.1.16) for inclusion in the Council’s budget. 
 

3.1.5 Members consider and recommend to Cabinet and Council an uplift of £1.5m 
which equates to 3% increase to the ISB (paragraphs 5.1.17 to 5.1.24).   
 

3.1.6 Members consider and recommend to Cabinet and Council the Bridging the Gap 
proposals delivering £4.18m of financial efficiencies and budget cuts to towards 
the budget gap (paragraphs 5.1.25 to 5.1.32) 
 

3.1.7 Members consider and recommend to Cabinet and Council the use of reserves of 
£2.5m to balance the budget for 2023/2024 (paragraphs 5.1.33 to 5.1.35). 
 
[...]

TBD     

      

      

 
Additional Comments: 
 
Potential to improve commercial terms and /or added value to 
commissioned services. 
 
Potential to reduce staffing (subject to detailed reviews of roles and 
responsibilities) 
 

 
 

Will this proposal 
require investment 
to implement?  
 

  
Investment Required 2023/24 

£ 
2024/25 

£ 
2025/26 

£ 
2026/27 

£ 
2027/28 

£ 

      

      

      

      

 
Additional Comments: 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 193



 

Will this proposal 
have any non-
financial impacts?  
 

  
Ref Benefit 

1 Maximising internal skills and capacity 

2  

3  

4  

5  

 
Ref Disadvantage 

1 Perception of loss of focus which would need to be 
managed   

2  

3  

4  

5  

 

Additional Comments: 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 194


	Agenda
	4 Cyllideb Refeniw 2023/2024
	Atodiad 1
	Atodiad 2
	Atodiad 3
	Appendix 3b




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A 

PHERFFORMIAD - DYDD MAWRTH, 21 CHWEFROR 
2023 DYDD MAWRTH, 21 CHWEFROR 2023 

  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: J. WILKINS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors J. Thomas (Is-gadeirydd) 

M. Day 
G. Humphreys 
E. Jones 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
T. Smith 
P. Baldwin 
S. Behr 
D. Bevan 
M. Cross 
H. Cunningham 
D. Davies 
G. A. Davies 
J. Gardner 
J. Hill 
W. Hodgins 
J. Holt 
J. C. Morgan 
L. Parsons 
D. Rowberry 
G. Thomas 
S. Thomas 
H. Trollope 
L. Winnett 
 

WITH: Interim Chief Executive 
Corporate Director Education 
Corporate Director Regeneration and Community Services 



 

 

Interim Corporate Director Social Services 
Head of Community Services 
Chief Officer Resources 
Service Manager - Accountancy 
Head of Organisational Development  
Head of Legal and Corporate Compliance 
Service Manager – Customer Experience & Transformation  
Chief Officer Customer and Commercial  
Head of Partnership and Governance 
Service Manager – Policy and Partnerships 
Communications, Marketing & Customer Access Manager  
Press Officer 
Scrutiny Officer 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na chafwyd unrhyw geisiadau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth 
cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 

 
 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Derbyniwyd yr ymddiheuriadau dilynol am absenoldeb gan: 
Cynghorydd Carl Bainton; 
Cynghorydd S. Edmunds; a  
Cynghorydd D. Woods 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 

No. 4   CYLLIDEB REFENIW 2023/2024 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 
Cynigiodd Aelod dderbyn adrannau 3.1.1 i 3.1.3 Opsiwn 1 a’u bod yn cael eu 
hargymell i’r Cyngor a gohirio adrannau 3.1.4 i 3.1.8 Opsiwn 1 nes y cânt eu 
hystyried ymhellach yng Nghyfarfod Arbennig y Cyngor a drefnir ar gyfer dydd 
Iau 23 Chwefror 2023. Cafodd y cynnig hwnnw ei eilio. 
 

 
 



 

 

CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor, yn amodol ar yr uchod, i dderbyn yr adroddiad a bod  
 

 Aelodau yn argymell cyllideb refeniw 2023/24 i’r Cyngor fel y’i manylir yn y 
tabl ym mharagraff 5.1.15 yr adroddiad; 
 

 rhoi sylwadau ar y deilliannau o fewn Setliad darpariaethol y Grant Cefnogi 
Refeniw a nodi’r potensial ar gyfer newid pellach yn setliad terfynol y Grant 
Cefnogi Refeniw  (paragraffau 2.6 – 2.17);  
 

 rhoi sylwadau ar y deilliannau o fewn setliad Grant Cefnogi Refeniw 
darpariaethol Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Blaenau Gwent ac effaith hynny ar 
y Strategaeth Ariannol Tymor Canol (paragraffau 2.18 – 2.26);  
 

 gohirio penderfyniadau yn gysylltiedig a’r eitemau pwysau cost a thwf wedi 
eu diweddaru (cyfanswm o £3.22m) a ddynodwyd yn Atodiad 2  
(paragraffau 5.1.10 – 5.1.16) i’w hystyried yng Nghyfarfod Arbennig y 
Cyngor ar 23 Chwefror 2023; 
 

 gohirio penderfyniadau yn gysylltiedig gyda chynnydd o £1.5m sy’n 
gyfwerth â chynnydd o 3% yn yr ISB (paragraffau 5.1.2 i 5.1.24) i’w 
hystyried yng Nghyfarfod Arbennig o’r Cyngor ar 23 Chwefror 2023; 
 

 gohirio penderfyniadau yn gysylltiedig gyda chynigion Pontio’r Bwlch yn 
rhoi arbedion ariannol a thoriadau i’r gyllideb o £4.18m tuag at fwlch y 
gyllideb (paragraffau 5.1.25 i 5.1.32) i’w hystyried yng Nghyfarfod 
Arbennig y Cyngor ar 23 Chwefror 2023; 
 

 gohirio penderfyniadau yn gysylltiedig a defnyddio cronfeydd wrth gefn o 
£2.5m i gydbwyso’r gyllideb ar gyfer 2023/2024 (paragraff 5.1.33 i 5.1.35) 
i’w hystyried yng Nghyfarfod Arbennig y Cyngor ar 23 Chwefror 2023; a 
 

 gohirio penderfyniadau yn gysylltiedig a chynnydd o 4% yn y Dreth Gyngor 
ar gyfer 2023/24 (paragraff 5.1.7) fel yn nhybiaethau’r Strategaeth Ariannol 
Tymor Canol i’w hystyried yng Nghyfarfod Arbennig y Cyngor ar 23 
Chwefror 2023. 

 


